TOWN of NEW PALTZ HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
DESIGNATION OF LANDMARK

(Pursuant to Article XIV 140-122 of the New Paltz Code)

Schoonmaker-Freer House

SBL: 78.19-1-20
216 Old Kingston Road
New Paltz, New York

Issued by the Commission on October 7, 2009

TOWN OF NEW PALTZ
PO Box 550
1 Veteran Drive
NEW PALTZ, NEW YORK 12561
(845) 594-9432 FAX (845) 255-4084
John Orfitelli, Chair
jaorfi3@yahoo.com




DECISION OF THE TOWN OF NEW PALTZ HISTORIC
PRESERVATION COMMISSION TO LANDMARK DESIGNATE THE
SCHOONMAKER-FREER HOUSE

WHEREAS, the Town of New Paltz Historic Preservation Commission (hereafter
Commission) and the property owner support the designation of the Schoonmaker-Freer
House as a local historic landmark; and

WHEREAS, the Schoonmaker-Freer House is situated on an approximately two (2) acre
parcel at 216 Old Kingston Road in the Town of New Paltz and is identified on the Town of
New Paltz Tax Map 78.19 Block 1 Lot 20; and

WHEREAS, the property is owned by Theresa Graham Sullivan; and

WHEREAS, the Historic
Preservation Commission first
discussed the possible historic
site designation of the
Schoonmaker-Freer House at a
meeting on July 19, 2007; and

WHEREAS, at a meeting of the
Commission on November 5%,
2007, Mrs. Sullivan specifically
approached the Commission in-
person to request this property be
designated; and

WHEREAS, the commission
subsequently explored with Mrs.
Sullivan the designation process
which involved creating an
inventory and descriptions of the property (site)
along with a description and history of the
buildings and structures there; and

Figure 2

WHEREAS, in June of 2009, Mrs. Sullivan
compiled and submitted to the Commission a
20-page Landmark Nomination Form for the
historic designation of the Schoonmaker-Freer
House; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Sullivan indicated that the
compilation of the Landmark Nomination Form
was assisted by private preservation consultant
Niel Larson of Larson-Fisher Associates, Inc. based in Woodstock New York and
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WHEREAS, the original structure was built
in the late 1700s, the Schoonmaker-Freer
House is among the oldest wood frame houses
in the Town of New Paltz and has a stone
foundation with wood clapboard walls and an
asphalt/shingle roof, and the main structure
once functioned as a stagecoach stop; and

WHEREAS, Figures One (1) through Three
(3) show existing conditions on the property
as evident on the afternoon of August 3, 2009.
Figures 1 and 3 provide views from the north
north west and Figure 2 from the west; and

WHEREAS, on August 3, 2009 after conducting public notice the Commission held a public
hearing concerning said landmark designation; and

WHEREAS, on August 7, 2009 a formal site visit occurred, which augments reviews
conducted by mdividual Commission members; and

WHEREAS, Figure Four (4) shows the approximate parcel layout and an infrared aerial
image of the site and location as derived from the Ulster county Parcel Viewer
(gis.co.ulster.ny.us) on September 1, 2009;

WHEREAS, the proposed action is a Type II action according to the New York State
Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA);

Figure 4
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NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town of New Paltz Historic
Preservation Commission, as part of its duty to increase public awareness of the historic,
cultural and architectural preservation of development, hereby proposes the designation of
the Schoonmaker-Freer House as a historic landmark, believing it possesses special
historic character and architectural aesthetic value as part of the cultural and social history
of New Paltz; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following conditions, stipulations and
guidelines shall also be attached to said landmark designation:

1.

There should be an effort by the owner to provide basic action to maintain the
property in good working order. This means that at a minimum, there shall be
an effort to stabilize aspects of the main building that become adversely
threatened by degradation or wear. In other words, there should be basic action
to conserve the resource and prevent excessive wear which could result in main
rapid degradation of the main structure or which could contribute to its eminent
loss or disruption due to lack of action or disuse.

In the future, when significant window upgrades or replacements are
contemplated, or when there is consideration of providing altogether new
windows, there should be investigation of how to provide window repair,
replacement, construction and treatment which is compatible and consistent
with the original period of construction. It is encouraged for the owner and/or
their representative to present the results of research to Commission informally
prior to formally starting the process to request a certificate of appropriateness.
The Commission and the owner are encouraged to explore the alternative
options.

There are two accessory (outbuildings) structures that appear to be agricultural
in character similar to very small barns. These buildings are considered
significant and part of the site building history and story. A certificate of
appropriateness shall be required to alter or dismantle these structures.

According to the owner, there was a “Dutch barn” on the property which was
dismantled circa 1990. Said structure was on the northern third (1/3) of the
property as the parcel is currently configured. Any proposed construction on the
property which involves earth disturbance (subsurface movement of soils)
should be preceded by archeological investigation by a qualified person or
business.

This decision shall be provided to the Town Board and a copy registered with
the Ulster County Clerk.

End of decision.
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MEMORANDUM OF DECISION OF THE
TOWN OF NEW PALTZ, NEW YORK
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

The undersigned certifies that by decision issued October 7, 2009 by the Historic
Preservation Commission of the Town of New Paltz, Ulster County, New York pursuant
to the provisions of Article XIV of Chapter 140 of the Code of the Town of New Paltz,
the following resolution was adopted with respect to that plot, piece or parcel of land
situate, lying and being in the Town of New Paltz, Ulster County, New York as same is
descr_ibed in a certain Correction Deed, dated April 17, 1996 from Robert E. Graham, as
Administrator of the Estate of David E. Graham to Theresa Graham (a’k/a Theresa
Graham Sullivan), which said deed was recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the County
of Ulster on May 7, 1996 as Document Number 9605070267, which said correction deed
was given to correct a prior deed between the same parties dated June 9, 1994 and
recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the County of Ulster on March 15, 1996 as
Document Number 9603150114

“NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town of New Paltz Historic
Preservation Commission, as part of its duty to increase public awareness of the historic,
cultural and architectural preservation of development, hereby proposes the designation
of the Schoonmaker-Freer House as a historic landmark, believing it possesses special |
historic character and architectural aesthetic value as part of the cultural and social
history of New Paltz; and

“NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED.that the following conditions,

stipulations and guidelines shall also be attached to said léndlnark designation:




“1. There should be an effort by the owner to provide basic action to maintain the
property in good working order. This means that at a minimum, there shall be an
effort to stabilize aspects of the main building that become adversely threatened
by degradation or wear. In other words, there should be basic action to conserve
the resource and prevent excessive wear which would result in main rapid
degradation of the main structure or which could contribute to its eminent loss or

disruption due to lack of action or disuse.

“2. In the future, when significant window upgrades or replacements are
contemplated, or when there is consideration of providing altogether new
windows, there should be investigation of how to provide window repait,
replacement. construction and treatment which is compatible and consistent with
the original period of construction. It is encouraged for the owner and/or their
representative to present the results of research to Commission informally prior to
formally starting the process to request a certification of appropriateness. The

Commission and the owner are encouraged to explore the alternative options.

«3. There are two accessory (outbuildings) structures that appear to be
agricultural in character similar to very small barns. These buildings are
considered significant and part of the site building history and story. A certificate

- of appropriateness shall be required to alter or dismantle these structures.

“4. According to the owner, there was a “Dutch barn” on the property which was

dismantled circa 990. Said structure was on the northern third (1/3) of the




property as the pércel is currently configured. Any proposed construction on the
property which involves earth disturbance (subsurface movement of soils) should

be preceded by archeological investigation by a qualified person or business.

“5. This decision shall be provided to the Town Board and a copy registered with

the Ulster County Clerk.”

This memorandum is furnished for recording pursuant to the provisions contained
at Subdivision D of Section 140-122, “Designation of Landmarks” of Article XIV of

Chapter 140 of the Code of the Town of New Paltz.

Certified as correct this /. (3 % of /OWZ; = , 2009.

L

Print Name: John @ffitelli, Chair
Town of New Paltz, Historic Preservation Comm.

STATE OF NEW YORK)
)SS.:
COUNTY OF ULSTER )

On this £ '/; day of October, in the year 2009, before me, the undersigned, a
Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared JOHN ORFITELLI
personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
individual whose name is subscribed to the within Instrument and acknowledge to me
that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the
individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the
instrument.

R & R TO: : M

Di Stasi, Moriello & Murphy, P.C. 4 /" ——Notary Public
P.0. Box 915 /
Highland, NY 12528

JOSEPH M. MORIELLO

BLIC. State of New York
NOTARY P ister County .

ident In and For U
Q%%sm ssion Expires March 30, W0




DISTASI
MORIELLO
<%( MU RPHY, P- C . 400 UPPER NORTH ROAD * ROUTE 9-W

ATTORNEYS AT LAW RO. BOX 915
o o o - HIGHLAND, NEW YORK 12528

TAS o o | 845-601-7292
OSEPIT M MORIELLS o oo TETL TS L EAXNO. ONLY: 845-691-2710

JOSEPH M. MORIELLO )
SEAN MURPHY email: dmmlaw@bestweb.net

October 23, 2009

John Orfitelli

Century 21 Venables Realty

203 Main Street

New Paltz, New York 12561

Re: Historic Preservation Commission

Dear John:

Enclosed please find copy of Memorandum of Decision with reference to the above matter,
which was recorded in the Ulster County Clerk’s Office on October 14, 2009.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

DI STASI, MORIELLO AND MURPHY, P.C.

racpl . Monelld -

Joi‘;{eph M. Moriello, Esq.

JMM/jh
encl.
09-196-BB-101




Ulster County V583191

Nina Postupack

, County Clerk D257 281
60 2003 00016650
Instrument Number: 2009- 00016650
As
Recorded On: October 14, 2009 D18 - Misc. Rec. W/O RPT
Parties: NEW PALTZ TOWN

To

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION Billable Pages: 4
Recorded By: DISTASI MORIELLO&MURPHY PC Num Of Pages: 4

Comment:

D18 - Misc. Rec. W/O RPT
Recording Charge:

** Examined and Charged as Follows: **

61.00
61.00

** THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT **

| hereby certify that the within and foregoing was recorded in the Clerk's Office For: Ulster County;

File Information:

Document Number:
Receipt Number:
Recorded Date/Time:

Book-Vol/Pg:
Cashier / Station:

Record and Return To:

2009- 00016650 DISTASI MORIELLO&MURPHY PC

844580 PO BOX 915
October 14, 2009 09:30:45A HIGHLAND NY 12528
BK-D. VI-4832 Pg-102

rrsec / Cashier Workstation 2

S
Nina Postupack Ulster County Clerk




MEMORANDUM OF DECISION OF THE
TOWN OF NEW PALTZ, NEW YORK
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

The undersigned certifies that by decision issued October 7, 2009 by the Historic
Preservation Commission of the Town of New Paltz, Ulster County, New York pursuant
to the provisions of Article XIV of Chapter 140 of the Code of the Town of New Paltz,
the following resolutioﬁ was adopted with respect to that plot, piece or parcel of land
situate, lying and being in the Town of New Paltz, Ulster County, New York as same is
described in a certain Correction Deed, dated April 17, 1996 from Robert E. Graham, as
Administrator of the Estate of David E. Graham to Theresa Graham (a/k/a Theresa
Graham Sullivan), which said deed was recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the County
of Ulster on May 7, 1996 as/ goéﬁﬁﬁﬂfi@%”/éﬁi{ which said correction deed
was given fo correct a prior deed between the same parties dated June 9, 1994 and
recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the County of Ulster on March 15; 1996 as
Document Number 9603150114: 24/ /8¢ ATH ¥ /gf AL/

“NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the ToWn of New Paltz Historic
Preservation Commission, as part of its duty to increase public awareness of the historic,
cultural and architectural preservation of developrhent, hereby proposes the designation
of the Schoonmaker-Freer House as a historic Iandmafk, believing it possesses special
historic character and architectural aesthetic vaiue as part of the cultural and social
history of New Paltz; and |

“NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following conditions,

stipulations and guidelines shall also be attached to said landmark designation:

GHECKED
ENTERED

MARKIOFF .




“1. There should be an effort by the owner to provide basic action to maintain the
property in good working order. This means that at a minimum, there shall be an
effort to stabilize aspects of the main building that become adversely threatened
by degradation Ao'r wear. In other words, there should be basic action to conserve
the resource and prevent excessive wear which would result in main rapid
degradation of the main structure or which could contribute to its eminent loss or

disruption due to lack of action or disuse.

«“2. In the future, when significant window upgrades or replacements are
~contemplated, or when there is consideration of providing altogether new
windows, there should be investigation of how to provide window repair,
replacement. construction and treatment which is compatible and consistent with
the 6riginal period of construction. It is encouraged for the owner and/or their
representative to present the results of research to Commission informally prior to
formally starting the process to request a certification of appropriateness. The

Commission and the owner are encouraged to explore the alternative options.

3. There are two accessory (outbuildings) structures that appear to be
agricultural in character similar to very small barns. These buildings are
considered significant and part of the site building history and story. A certificate

of appropriateness shall be required to alter or dismantle these structures.

“4, According to the owner, there was a “Dutch barn” on the property which was

dismantled circa 990. Said structure was on the northern third (1/3) of the




property as the parcel is currently configured. Any proposed construction on the
property which involves earth disturbance (subsurface movement of soils) should

be preceded by archeological investigation by a qualified person or business.

“5. This decision shall be provided to the Town Board and a copy registered with

the Ulster County Clerk.”

This memorandum is furnished for recording pursuant to the provisions contained
at Subdivision D of Section 140-122, “Designation of Landmarks” of Article XIV of

Chapter 140 of the Code of the Town of New Paltz.

o

(’/ W Y % % %/ e

___.~Print Name: John &rfitelli, Chair
Town of New Paltz, Historic Preservation Comm.

Certified as correct this _qfﬁi“é’"“"'day-of Cz’:}?’/ﬁéﬁ'é’d , 2009.

STATE OF NEW YORK ).

_ ) SS.:
COUNTY OF ULSTER )

S 2L
On this é%ay of October, in the year 2009, before me, the undersigned, a
Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared JOHN ORFITELLI
personally known to ine or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
individual whose name is subscribed to the within Instrument and acknowledge to me
that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the
individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the
instrument. S

. & R TO:
Di Stasi, Moriello & Murphy, P.C.
P.O. Box 915
Highland, NY 12528

JOSEPH M. MORIELLO
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York
Residentin and For Ulster County |
Commission Expires March 30, 20’@
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TOWN OF NEW PALTZ
PO Box 550
1 Veteran Drive
NEW PALTZ, NEW YORK 12561
(845) 594-9432 FAX (845) 255-4084
John Orfitelli, Chair
jaorfi3@yahoo.com

TOWN of NEW PALTZ HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

NOMINATION FORM

DESIGNATION OF LANDMARK OR HISTORIC DISTRICT

(Pursuant to Article XTV 140-122 of the New Paltz Code)
Form Last Updated: 9/16/2008

Please Note
We strongly encourage contacting the Chair and arranging for a pre-submission meeting with the
Commission at the earliest stage in the nomination process of your property as a local landmark or as
part of a proposed historic district nomination in order to share your inferests and concerns.

Research Material on Properties within the Town is Located at:

1) Haviland-Heidgerd Historical Collection, Elting Library, 93 Main Street,
Phone: 845-255-5030 havilandheidgerd@yahoo.com

2) Reconnaissance Level Survey, 2004, New Paltz Town Hall, 1 Veteran Drive
Contact Helen Christie, Building Department, Phone: 845-255 -0102 ext 1

3) Historic Inventory of Open Spaces, 2007, New Paltz Town Hall, 1 Veteran Drive
Contact Helen Christie, Building Department, Phone: 845-255-0102 ext 1

4) Huguenot Historic Society ~Contact: Office Staff, Phone: 845-255-1660




Does applicant own the property? If no, identify owner's name, address, telephone, and e-mail:

Yes

If applicant is different from owner,
does the owner concur in this application?

Yes No

If applicant is different from owner, is there a relationship between applicant and owner? If yes,
explain:

If applicant is different from owner, explain applicant's interest in the property:

Is applicant or owner related to any official or employee of the Town of New Paltz or the Town of
New Paltz Historic Preservation Commission? If yes, explain:




OWN OF NEW PALTZ
ONE VETERANS DRIVE
NEW PALTZ, NY 12561
~ (845)-255-0102

Parcel Information

Legal Address: 216 OLD KINGSTON RD Unit #:

Parcel ID: 78.18-1-20
Current Owner;

Deed Book: ~ Page:
Subdivision/Development: |
Property Class: 210
County ID: 513889
Business Name:

Depth: 152

Districts:
School: npeent Fire:

Sebtic Info,
System:

# of Bedrooms:
Name on Permit:

DOH/BOH #:
-Tank Size:

Comments:

SFR-BUILT-1700s 50 early 1800'.

TOWN ROAD )
MAJORITY. OF THE PARCEL, TOQITS EASTERLY;
(REAR JBOUNDARY LINE, 18 IN THE B2 ZONE.

MOST OF THE FRONTAGE, AND-APPROXIMATELY
50 feet OF THE DEPTH FROM OLD KlNGSTQN ROAD
ISIN THE.R-1 ZONE.

Ward:

Zone: B2IR1
. Roll Section:1

Account #: 4&5&3249013
Lot Group: USED AS B&B

Ccardinates

Acreags: 2.00
Sewer:
Final DOH/BOH Date:

Date of Issuance:
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o 5/19/2009
ONE VETERANS DRIVE

NEW PALTZ, NY 12561
(845)-255:0102

| Parcel History:
Address: 216 OLD KINGSTON RD

_Issued Date _Htem Status ~ coicc# COICC Date

12118/1969  Permit#:1215 CLSE 3/20/2006
Owner: GRAHAM,DAVID E.
Rr.DORMER ADD closed 03/29/06. due tofire

BI4I1990  Permit#90.0116 ce . 99.011 9/23/2002
Owner: GRAHAM THERESA :
ABOVE GROUND POOL

802000  Permit#:20,0124 ce 200124 912312002
Owner: GRAHAM THERESA
ALTERATIONS AND RENGVATIONS-

7/30/2001  Permit#:01.131 ce - o1ant 012312002
Owner: GRAHAM THERESA
DECK ON SIDE OF POOL - 10X18

5/1/2008  Permit#03.069 oo 03,069 171272006

Owner: GRAHAM THERESA
TEMPORARY RESIDENGEDUETO FIRE (MOBILE HOME)

Page 1 of 2




it e ArtKD PR E 5/19/2009
TOWN OF NEW PALTZ
ONE VETERANS DRIVE
NEW PALTZ, NY 12561 -
' (845)-255-0102 »

Parcel History: » T e
Parcel ID: 78.19-1-20

lssuedDate ltem  Status _cOlCC# __ COICC Date

12/15/2003  Permit#03.286 co . 03286 111112006
Owner; GRAHAM THERESA " :
REPAIR AFTER FIRE, '

BIAI2004  Permit#04.183 VOID . vop 10/16/2006
Owrier: GRAHAM THERESA

Rengvation of kitchen area

11/9/2007  Comiplaint #:C07081 Closed ——
Owner: !

Page 2 of 2
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o - 1382583 Pact 0191

ULSTER COUNTY CLERK

RECORDING PAGE

Type of Document: CORRECTION DEED YRecorded:

Dlpa-a £ B

5/07/1996 .
Recording Charge: $ 17.50 At: 3:35 PM
Location: new paltz, town In Liber: 2583
of: DEED
Control No: 9605070267 on Page: 0191
EXAMINED AND CHARGED AS FOLLOWS:
Transfer Mortgage
Amount: -00 Amount: 4 .00

Received Tax on Above Deed: Received Tax on Above Mortgage:

Exempt
Basic: .00 NO
Additional: .00 NO
Special: .00 NO
Exe§8t
Total: .00 Total: -00
TT No. 00004541 MT No.

(THIS PAGE I8 A PART OF THE INSTRUMENT)

Party 1: GRAHAM, DAVID E BY ADMIN & OR

Party 2: GRAHAM, THERESA

ALBEKT SDADA
ULSTER COUNTY CLERK

Jon A Simonson Esq

Blatchly & Simonson PC _ . hf
Po Box 280 . . e
New Paltz NY 126l
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298~ Administrator's Deed ' '

182583 Pt 0192 L.

This Tdenbiee, v ve wor e oo

mptmppn ROBERT E. GRAHAM, residing at 936 Route 213, Kingston,
New York. 12402, Individually and

JULIUS BLUMBERG, INC., LAW BLANK PUBLISHEARS

b3
' L

79,19—1-24:

as Administrator(t+%) of the Estate of David E. Graham

-late of County of Ulsten, State of New York

who died intestate on the  8th day of July 1989  party of the first part,
and THERESA GRAHAM, residing at P.O. Box 861, New Paltz, New York

party of the second part;

Mﬁn?ﬁﬁfﬂl, That whereas letters of administ¥ation were issued to the
party of the first part by the Surrogate’s Court, County of Ulster * New York
on January 3, 199 3and by virtue of the power and authority given in and by Article 11 of
the Estates, Powers and Trusts Law, or any amendment thereof from time to time made, and in
consideration of TWENTY THOUSAND AND 00/100~—=—=—m=———————— o

“““““““““““““““““““““ Dollars, ($20 ,000.00~—~~) lawful money of the United States,

paid by the party of the second part, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant and
release unto the party of the second part,
and assigns forever, all

ALL THAT TRACT OF ILAND situate in the Town of New Paltz, Ulster
County, New York, and being bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a corner iron in the East line of the 01ld Kingston
Road 400 feet South of the Shivertown Road and being the southwest
corner of the Zagarini 1lot; thence along same, about South 60
degrees East 165 feet to corner iron 64 feet North and 43 feet
East of large barn; thence, South 30 degrees West 322 feet to the
northwest corner of the Freer lot; thence, along same, South 38
degrers West 125 feet tg corner iron by post and being 235 feet
from State monument in West line of new #32; thence, along old
fence and property line, North 52 degrees West 150 feet to post in
East line of aforesaid old road; thence, along same, North 18
degrees East 125 feet to end of wall and continuing along face of
same 66 feet to point 9 feet West of southwest corner of house and
continuing 52 feet making 243 feet to North end of wall; thence,
about North 43 degrees East 206 feet to place of beginning and
containing 2.0 acres of land.

BEING a portion of the lands conveyed by Peter H. Harp, as
executor of the last Will and Testament of Jennie Deyo to Jane
Wood, dated November 9, 1961 and recorded in the Ulster County

Clerk's Office November 10, 1961 in Liber 1114 of Deeds at page
772. .

BEING the same premlses' conveyed by Jane Wood to Worden Masten
dated August 3, 1962 and recorded in the Ulster County Clerk's
Office in leer 1127 of Deeds at page 52 on August 6, 1962. :

BEING the same premises conveyed by deed of Worden Masten to John
Franko, dated September 2¢, 1967 and recorded in the Ulster County

Clerk's Office cin September 25, 1967 in Liber 1202 of Deeds Tat
page 928.

BEING the same premises conveyed by deed of John Franko to David
E. Graham and Theresa J. Graham, dated April 15, 1969 and recorded
in the Ulster County Clerk's Office on April 21, 1969 in Liber
1225 of Deeds at page 1178. :

The grantor expressly releases any interest he may have.in and to

the premises above: descrlbed as a beneflclary of the Estate of
David E. . Graham.




. L3R 2583 Pact 0193

Tonether with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any streets v
and roads abuiting the above described premises to the center lines thereof ;

@agether with the appurtenances, and also all the estate which the said Decedent had at the
time of death, in said premises, and also the estate therein, which the party of the first part kas or has
power to convey or dispose of, whether individually, or by virtue of said Estate or statute or otherwise.

Tn BHate aud Tn Wnld the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part,

her heirsend assigns forever.
Subject to the trust fund provisions of section thirteen of the Lien Law.
And the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered
anything whereby the said premises hgve been encumbered in any way whatever.

W henever the text hereof requires, the singular number as used herein shall include the plural end
all genders. :

Tu Witness Whereot, rie porty of the first part has

ly executed this deed the day and year
first above written.

azé/ L.S.

OBERT RAHAM, “Tndividually
and as Administrator of the L.S.
Estate of David E. Graham

In Presence of:

State-of New York, County of Ulster 8S.

On this  17th dsy of BApril, 1996 before me, personally appeared
ROBERT E. GRAHAM, Individually, and as
the Administrator (##in) of the Estate of David E. Graham
to me personally known and known to me to be the same person described in and who executed the within
Instrument, and  he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as suckh Administrator(trix)
as aforesaid, for the purposes therein mentioned, and in accordance with the provisions of statute therein

mentioned and other provisions of law in such case made and provided. .

Notary Public

Annstte M. Martinez )

Notgry Public, State of New York

Quaiifisd in Ulstsr County ©
No. 4858450

Comm. Exp. 7/8/9 7
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R 25837610194 L

T

THIS IS A CORRECTION DEED TO CORRECT A PRIOR DEED BETWEEN THE

PARTIES HERETO DATED THE 9TH DAY OF JUNE, 1994 AND RECORDED IN THE

ULSTER COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE ON MARCH 15, 1996 IN LIBER 2569 OF

DEEDS AT PAGE 0281, This correction deed is intended to (1)

insert the address of Robert E. Graham; (2) omit the amount of the
consideration of Ten ($10.00) Dollars and insert the amount of the
consideration as Twenty Thousand ($20,000.00) Dollars; and (3)

omit the language "wpon the sale or conveyance of the above
described premises or upon Grantee's death, whichever shall first
occur, the sum of $9,469.22 shall be paid to Donna Stokes payable
from the net proceeds of such sale or conveyance or as a charge
agalnst Grantee's estate" contained in the last paragraph of said
prior deed. The conveyance herein is absolute and unconditional.

All sums due from the Estate of David E. Graham to Donna Stokes

have heretofor been paid, and Donna Stokes has executed a Receipt

and Release in favor of the Estate. Said Receipt and Release has

been duly filed with the Clerk of the Ulster County Surrogate'
Court.

PLEASE RECORD AND RETUﬂN TO:

‘Jon A. Simonson, Esqg.
I Blatchly &-8imonson, P .C.. ..

P.O. Box 280
New Paltz, NY 12561




L3RR 569 At 0281

ULSTER COUNTY CLERK

RECORDING PAGE

Type of Document: Recorded: 3/15/1996

Recording Charge: $ 14.00 At: 1:14 PM

Location: hew paltz, town In Liber: 2569

of: DEED

Control No: 9603150114 on Page: 0281
EXAMINED AND CEARGED A8 FOLLOWS:

Transfer Mortgage

Amount: 20,000.00 Amount: .00

Received Tax on Above Deed: Received Tax on Above Mortgage:
Exempt
Basic: -0 NO
Additional: .00 NO
special: NO
Exempt
NO .00

80.00 Total:

00003564 MT No.

(THIS PAGE I8 A PART OF THE INSTRUMENT)

party 1: GRAHAM, DAVID E BY ADMIN & OR

Party 2: GRAHAM, THERESA ———5TEEfr SPADA
ULSTER COUNTY CLERK

Jon Gimenson
PO box 280
New Palitz, N
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Bettertt ROBERT E. GRAHAM, Individually and

JULIUS BLUMBERG, INC., LAW BLANK PUBLISHERS

79.49-1-2o
as Administrator(trix) of the Estate of ~David E. Graham
late of County of Ulster, State of New York
whg died intestate on the  8th day of July 1989  party of the first part,
ian

THERESA GRAHAM, residing at P.O. Box 861, New Paltz,
New York

party of the second part;

mﬂ:ﬂPHﬁPﬂ] , That whereas letters of administiation were issued to the
party of the first part by the Surrogate’s Court, County of Ulster New York
on  January 3 19 9 2and by virtue of the power and authority given in and by Arvicle 11 of

the Estates, Powers and Trusts Law, or any amendment thereof from time to time made, and in
consideration of TEN AND 00/100==—=—mmmm—mm e s e e e e

Dollars,($ 10.00=————~=- lawful money of the United Stat
and other valuable considera%ion oot v of she Unised States
paid by the party. of the second part, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant and
release unto the party of the second part,
and assigns forever, all

ALL THAT TRACT OF LAND situate in the Town of New Paltz, Ulster
County, New York, and being bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a corner iron in the East line of the 014 Kingston
Road 400 feet South of the Shivertown Road and being the southwest
corner of the Zagarini lot; thence along same, about South 60
degrees East 165 feet to corner iron 64 feet North and 43 feet East
of large barn; thence, South 30 degrees West 322 feet to the
northwest corner of the Freer lot; thence, along same, South 38 °
degrees West 125 feet to cormer iron by post and being 235 feet
from State monument in West line of new #32; thence, along old
fence and property line, North 52 degrees West 150 feet to post in
FEast line of aforesaid old road; thence, along same, North 18
degrees East 125 feet to end of wall and continuing along face of
same 66 feet to point 9 feet West of southwest corner of house and
continuing - 52 feet making 243 feet to North end of wall; thence,
about North 43 degrees East 206 feet to plate of beginning and
containing 2.0 acres of land.

BEING a portion of the lands conveyed by Peter H. Harp, as executor
of the last Will and Testament of Jennie Deyo to Jane Wood, dated
November 9, 1961 and recorded in the Ulster County Clerk's Office
November 10, 1961 in Liber 1114 of Deeds at page 772.

BEING the same premises conveyed by Jane Wood to "Worden Masten
dated August 3, 1962 and recorded in the Ulster County Clerk's
Office in Liber 1127 of Deeds at page 52 on August 6, 1962.

BEING the same premises conveyed by deed of Worden Masten to John
Franko, dated September 20, 1967 and recorded in the Ulster County
Clerk's. Of fice on September 25, 1967 in Liber 1202 of Deeds at page
928.

BEING the same premises conveyed by deed of John Franko to David E.
Graham and Theresa J. Graham, dated BApril 15, 1963 and recorded in
the Ulster County Clerk's Office on April 21, 1969 in Liber 1225 of
Deeds at page 1178.

The grantor expressly releases any interest he may have in and to
the premises above described as a beneficiary of the Estate of

David E. Graham. Further, upon sale or conveyance of the above de-|
scribed premises or upon Grantee's death, whichever shall first

occur, the sum of $9,469.22 shall be paid to Donna Stokes payable
from the net proceeds of such sale or conveyance oOr as a charge
against Grantee's estate.

L

RS AN
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Ougether with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any streels
and roads abutting the above described premises to the center lines thereo fi
@nnether with the appurienances, and also all the estate which the said Decedent had at the
time of death, in said premises, and also the estate therein, which the party of the first part has or has
power Lo convey or dispose of, whether individually, or by virtue of said Estate or statuie or otherwise.
Tn Haue and To Bold the premises Berein granted unto the party of the second part,
her heirs and assigns forever.
Subject to the trust fund provisions of section thirteen of the Lien Law.
And the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered
anything whereby the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever.

W hienever the text hereof requires, the singular number as used herein shall include the plural and
all genders.

I Witnenn Wherenf, ke porty of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year

first above written. /@ / //t)% o LS
F oz S

AROBERT-E./GRAHAM," Tndividually
In Hreaence nf: and as the Administrator of theg g
Estate of David E. Graham

State'of New York, County of Ulster 8s.
On this  9th  day of June 19 94  before me, personally appeared

ROBERT E. GRAHAM, 71pdividually, and as
the Administrator (##i%) of the Estate of David E. Graham
to me personally known and known to me to be the same person described in and who executed the within
Instrument, end  he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as such Administrator (4ris)
as aforesaid, for the purposes therein mentioned, and in accordance with the provisions of statute therein
mentioned and other provisions of law in suck case made and provided.

Uit . ﬁvwm&&

v Notary Public

Annette M. Martinaz
Notary Public, State of M York
Qualitied in Uster Cuu'r'ny -
L No. 48g9450 )
Kt Comm. Exp, 7/6/¢
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LEGAL NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE
HELD BY THE TOWN OF NEW PALTZ HISTORIC PRESERVATION
COMMISSION, TOWN OF NEW PALTZ, COUNTY OF ULSTER AT
THE TOWN HALL, ROUTE 32 NORTH ON:

DATE: August 3, 2009

TIME: 7:30 PM or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard.

FOR THE PURPOSE OF reviewing the Nomination for Landmark Designation
submitted by Theresa Sullivan for her property at 216 Old Kingston Road known as
the Schoomaker-Freer House pursuant to Zoning Article XIV 140-122 of the New
Paltz Code.

A copy of the competed nomination form and associated materials will be available for
inspection at the Town Clerks office beginning Thursday July 23, 2009. At 7:30 p.m., or as
soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, the public hearing will be opened and the
Historic Preservation Commission will accept comments from all interested members of
the public. The public hearing may be closed or continued at the Historic Preservation
Commission discretion.

The Town of New Paltz will make every effort to assure that the hearing is accessible
to persons with disabilities. Anyone requiring special assistance and/or reasonable
accommodations should contact the Town Clerk. All interested parties are invited to
attend.

ALL PARTIES FOR OR AGAINST SAID SUBJECT WILL BE GIVEN AN
OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD IN RESPECT TO THIS DESIGNATION

NOMINATION.

John Orfitelli
Chair, Town of New Paltz Historic Preservation Commission




Classic

YAHOO!, MAIL

Dale, please publish the following legal notice in New Paitz Times for publication on Thursday 7/23. Please send invoice

........................

to Town of New Paliz, Historic Preservation Commission, PO Box 550, New Paltz, NY 12561. Please let me know if you need

sesseezezsaraurazIaE:

additional information for this notice, my phone: 594-9432.  Thanks, John

LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held by the Town of New Paltz Historic Preservation Commission on
Monday August 3, 2009 7:30PM at the New Paltz Town Hall pursuant to Zoning Article XIV 140-122 of the New Paitz

Code to review 1) the Nomination for Landmark Designation submitted by PJ Preuss of Historic Huguenot Street for the South
Putt Corners Burial Ground and 2) the Nomination for Landmark Designation submitted by Theresa Sullivan for her property at
216 Old Kingston Road known as the Schoomaker-Freer House. A copy of the competed nomination forms and

associated materials will be available for inspection at the Town Clerks office beginning Thursday, July 23, 2009.

Licensed Real Estate Agent e-PRO Certified

Century 21 Venables Reaity, New Paltz, NY 12561 map
e-mail: john.orfitelli@yahog.com

Office (845)255-6163 or (800)421-0042, Fax (845)255-6757
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»
‘

" Helen Christie

( From: "John Orfitelli” <john.orfitelli@yahoo.com>
To: "Helen Christie" <helenchristie@townofnewpaltz.org>
Sent: Wednesday, July 08, 2009 3:51 PM
Subject:  Abutter Notification Mailing List

Abutter Notification Mailing List for S.Putt Cemetery g oC d/‘ﬁ on o _f‘ pmcoe
Ulster Rocks Inc P O.%oy. 6SZ 4 S. /a,ﬁ" Crrew )74
"Stone Ridge, NY 12484 9& /24 -9.200
[
Alpac Partner LLC aepac farilyera, hhC / Pt Crrees 74
805 Third Ave /'S wirnrC (:t,- Swhe 03 2-1¢ 5.

New York, NY 10022 Z sl kel M. 152§ Sy, /2— 4—=1/

Abutter Notification Mailing List for Schoomaker-Freer House 276 aid % Cﬁ-’ﬁ“‘ Lost

Mr. Timothy Lefevre EDALC
221 Old Kingston Road b4 b/

New Paltz, NY 12561

Ms Debra Havranek Jo sey h & >9 bea
167 Mountain Rest Road

( New Paltz, NY 12561

P.P. Nelson LLC 78.19- 1-23 - %?Bﬁt‘

24 § 242 Rt 32 North v £
o ;_?‘NCVZPaltZ, NY 1256.1_‘ - . | %/g_ﬁ__fm;} 2 S{q

2N

oy

(/ZM LAV /// v

Ms Ella Mae Lyons 2850157 -/X SR W 52_/\) '

221 Rt 32 North
New Paltz, NY 12561

'Zf.‘ ot Mrcgnthonym 1) A (" f} /{ /. u““ /"“

f 7
25-45 14th Place 2y Dot ocerr Mu/ Loy ;?m Qb
Astoria, NY 11102 7 45 vm ot o u 4 Mt 2y gy
Mr Robert Clark gcm,,e. e /9‘—/ 7 Ro7 b b L
207 Old Kingston Road g L v
New Paltz, NY 12561
Mr Harry Fritch g Raatmserd 75‘/’7‘,/-/7 219 tte 52/\/ v
6 Rita Street ’

New Paliz, NY 12561

, Licensed Real Estate Agent ¢-PRO Certified
( Century 21 Venables Realty, New Paltz, NY 12561 map

e-mail; john.orfitelli@yahoo.com
Office (845)255-6163 or (800)421-0042, Fax (845)255-6757

7/10/2009
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MIDDLETOWN AREA: PARCEL A

HISTORIC RESOURCE INVE

OrFice Usz ONLY

IDENTIFICATION
* Property name(ifany) _Schoonmaker-F

Address or StieefLocation 216 Old KingstonRoad

Courty Ulsfer __TowniCiy NewPaltz

i ifﬁags}HamIet

ﬂngma! use _ e Cumenbuse

ArchitectBullder; nfknewn . . Detecfconstuctonffknown ___

DESCRIPTION
Materials — pledse {:heak those naterials that are visihle

[ExerorWallss D<) woodclepboard. || woodshingle ) verlcal boards |1 plywood
| 7 stone [ bick [T poured conciets [T concrete block

[ vmyisvﬁmg d a!ifmmum sxdmg i1 ceméntasﬁeskﬁs; L] other; _

) Roﬂf - B &sphait sh;ngje }:i asphat, fal} E} weaﬁ shmgie © 1 wetal [ slate

[ Foundation: . sone T bnck | — " D poured sﬂmr&ig []ccacretabinck

Other materidls and their fucation:

Mterations, Fknowns _____ e Dater

Condiion; 7 excetlent 54 goud l fair deteriorated

Prepared by: . Larson Fisher Asedclates _ eddress .0, Box 1394, Woodstock N‘f‘ 12498

Tolephone: __BAB-870-5064  eman __www.larsonfishercom. _ Dats _@gcem_berﬁ@%



| NE W'-:PALTZ N”f 128612002
COUNTY:
| PROPERTY CLASS:

RESEDENCE

| [ SALE TNFORMATION _
| ArmsLength N Libre
 Seller UNKNOWN Buyer

NE FAMILY YEAR-ROUND

[sale Date D4/17/1996 Price s 1

"] [PRRCEL No: 78, T e

Malil: oLD- KINGSTON RD
NE V¥ PALTZ NY 12561

PHONE NUMBER:

CENSUS TRACT: 9532,00

beed Date O5/07/1996
Page ‘191 # Total Parcels 1
personal Propeity 0

2583
UNKNOWN

| smEwnistory |

TV ARMS[ENGTH | sEiter |

| PRIOR # 1

N UNKNOWN

T S’i‘EﬂC‘!‘URﬁL INFORMATION

TLOT INFORMATION |

j I

Sqaare Feet 1,812
| SaFe. 1st Floor 976
| Sufe. 20d Floor 836
- Fin. Basement 8qft. D
Year Built. 1750
Bldg Style OLD STYLE
- # Uolis 1
# Stories. 2,00
# Baths 200
- # Bedrooms 4
i # Fireplaces ]
| # Kitehens 1
| Garage Type
{ Garags Bays o
Cooling Detail

| Heat Type
| Extarior

{ Congiton
| Basement Type

mxxmmam’rmﬂ O
78,18-1-20.
250,000
116,000

Lot 5iz€a D 440.00%0.00

Zoring RL

Mbhd Code 4

Schaat Ezis:‘:ac:t: 513801 - NEW PALTZ
¢ ' ;200

TYPICAL

EAssemad Value $
‘Land Assesment §
‘_..-Sc:haai Tax $

.wétar Fmat il
BRIVATE
PRIVATE

Hawer
'Wﬁt&r

ri'_Ps"ar Tax ID#
Full Land Value §

-Nhim, Raving
Nbhd. Type

# Ros. Sites :
## Comim. Sitas ©
Bwis Code

113,402

- #The calaulated tax amounts are not

| Updated:06/01/2009 11315 pm

| [EXEMPTIONS:

X '8.00), c:QNmma i FAIR

yeubinto.com makas e wirranty or gidrarites voncerning the ATCULABY O veliability of the contentcontained in #his site, Information is ohtained frony many
sourcss. real-info.com gl oot be:liabls for aivots contained: lierain or for-any danages In conngstion with thie usé of the informiation contained herein.




. SITE DESCRIPTION & DISCUSSION OF HISTORIC SIGNIFICANCE

Historic Use of
Property: Used as Bed and Breakfast for 10 years (Express Inn), closed 4/17/2003

Refer to attached NYS Historic Resource Inventory data by Larson Fisher Associates, 12/2006.

Designation Sought (check one): X Landmark Historic District

Year of Construction: 1760

Original architect (if known):

Original builder (if known):

Original and subsequent owners of the property, including dates of ownership (if known). Provide
additional attachments if needed.

Refer to attached NY'S Historic Resource Inventory data by Larson Fisher Associates, 12/2006.

Describe the architectural style of the property:

Refer to attached NYS Historic Resource Inventory data by Larson Fisher Associates, 12/2006.

Describe primary building materials:

Foundation:  Stone Roof: Asphalt, Shingle

Walls: Wood Clapboard Other:




How does the property in its present condition materially differ from the property as originally
constructed? Describe material alterations or additions to the property subsequent to its original
construction (include dates if known):

Dormer added on north side in 1970

Refer to attached NYS Historic Resource Inventory data by Larson Fisher Associates, 12/2006.

Describe the present condition of the property:

Very good. Mr Graham retained the oak slats in the wall insulted and packed them with stucco and

Straw. They had been formerly packed with mud, horsehair, and straw.

Describe site and surroundings (e.g., outbuildings, landscaping, neighborhood):

The parcel has two acres and includes three old large barns. A Dutch barn was demolished in

1991.

Are there any presently known threats to the property? If yes, describe:




Is the property associated with any personages of historic significance? If yes, identify and explain:

Refer to attached NYS Historic Resource Inventory data by Larson Fisher Associates, 12/2006.

Describe the historic significance of the property (i.e., why it merits designation as a landmark or
historic district). Indicate relevant sources of information. (Attach additional pages as needed to
accommodate photographs, maps, and reference material along with screen/analysis from SHPO on-
line resources)

Refer to attached NYS Historic Resource Inventory data by Larson Fisher Associates, 12/2006.

IV, NOTIFICATION DATES

Landlord Notification Date: /1’/#

Newspaper Notice Date: ‘/7/20;,/ 0?
7//&/ /09

Abutter Notification Date:




V. CERTIFICATION

APPLICANT: T hereby certify that this application is accurate and complete to the best of my
knowledge.

Applicant's Signature: Date:

OWNER: (if different from applicant, and if owner concurs in application): I have read and
familiarized myself with this application and do hereby consent to its submission and processing.

Owner's Signature:\%%{,dﬁ//‘?égév//ﬁg@f\ Date: / 070 ‘?

V1L OUTCOME

Date of Recording with Town Clerk and Ulster County Clerk
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" Schoomnaker—?reer House
*216 OId Kingston Road
New Paltz, Ulster County

Tlns res&urce centams the f’aliowmg parcels and components.

_Iﬁthe TewnafNewPa}tz e . -

Map ID# | Pa .{Address | Acreage | (fﬁmjmﬁems |
216 Old Kinpston Road | 2,00 | House, barn

242 Rcmte 32 North 350 sm site

The wood frame house sits on-a hill on the east side of Old Kingston Re
front porch, a portion of which has been enclosed. There is a wa -1 Iaa ment em:ranca at the
southwest corner of the front of the hotise. A small wood frame wagon house is located noith of the
house. Thesite of ailutt:h bam demolished in the 1990s is located eﬂ..t};e parcel to the east.

ton: Road is in the wester,

Idiiingsi
vistons East of the Paltz River made

: 1; 8 ; L was its: narth@m boundary, Chis I&nd has since be&n subdmﬁad fm
fesidential aad cemme ial develapmem

' sont of Hugo AF:ee:r one of the twelve New Paitz patentees. 'f"-'f"‘s»f'athsr also
:named Ianas, hx_{e:% at Klyne i@nﬁcq_e * near Epnngmwn on land later 'wned by J ohn Bea,vsr (see

Abraham P, Schoanmakef i & -use en'the 'western' md aieag ’che réa& o Bmm% It is hkeiy that
the Schunmakers b sé‘_‘:-} t'tha € e

Schmmnake £ chsappsar fm' ﬂ:xe rﬁsords by 135@ as chd Bhas Freer. His. scms Stephen and Peter
W.A, inherited the farm, mth:Stezphen mma;nmg in the stone house on the eastern side of the farm-and
Peter W.A Freer {and their mother) moving jnto the Schoonmaker house on the west end. Peter W.A,
Freer matried Sarah Stokes in 1865 and moved to the village, He evidently conveyed the his interest in
the property to ‘his brother, because Stephen sold the farm to Mrs. John'J. Hood in 1874, Inthe early
1900s, the Richard T Deyo fazmly purchased the farm; and they kept the property until the 1960s, when
the property was sold at'an estate sale. Th cfast in the 1990s by

e house was made into a bed and break
Theresa Graham Sulhvan The property hias sirice been called The Express Inn,

‘This house is very significant as one of the oldest wood fratie houses. s.;;‘mwmg in the town,




| NYS HISTORIC RESOURCE INVE

VENTORY FORM Page 3

Schoonmaker-Freer House
216 Old Kingston Road
New Paltz, Ulster County

CHRONOLOGY
1760 Map of Land Divisions East of the Paltz River

Part-of Lot No. 8, Southern Di sion, First Tier
Parcel conveyed to heirs of Hugo Freer, Ir,

1775 Jonas Freer, father of Elias Freer, was given Lot No. 8 by his father, also named Jonas.

1790 U.S. Census, Ulster County, Town of New Paltz
Jonas Freer
1 ffee 'wh"‘ e::male 16 years Gf age and aver {J enaa)

f}' slfavf@s |

1798 New Paltz Tax Assessient
Freer Jonas, owner and oceupant
Honse and 2 acres located V2 maile North east from Paltz town™

Loog section 24x18ft. (old}, stone section 24x15 ff. (new}? value of §175
1 Dutch barn 40340 f.

122 acres88 perches in Lot No. 8 first tier to the South, §976

Schoonmaker Abm, sceupant; Freer Jonas owner

Log house 18x18 ft. o 324 sq. ft. Iot located “or-the Bontikoe raa,xi join, Jonas Freer”
Dwelling valued at $20; land at $30 .

1800

1.8, Census, Ulster County, Town
Abraham E. Schoonmaker [sm]

1 five white male <10

1 freg:white r A2

2 frae white females <::1@
1 free white female 16-26

‘of New Paltz

1820 U 8. Census _Ulster Caunty Town: ef New Paltz:

i frae whﬁa ma}e 1(}-16

1 free white male 16-18

1 free white male 16-26 -

1 free white female 0-10

2 free white females 10-16
2 free white females 16-26
1 free white female 26-45
0 slaves




Page 4.

New Paltz Ulster Couﬁfy

1840 U.S. Census, Ulster County, Town of New Paltz
Abraham P. Schoonmaker
1 free white male 30-40
1 fre& whﬁ:e malﬁ 6(}420

1 free white famaie 510

1 free white female 20-30
1 free white female 30-40
1 free white female 60-70

ouse. {Fhis has' been :de:termmed mc Elias Fre&r s Wtdew
-Gafharine and her wimarried cfnidrﬂn would have retained pessass ion of the family
hamastﬁad 3 :

1850 U, S Census, Ulster County, Town of New Paltz

Real Estate Value
$6,000

Ehza -A Frce;r 25
Naﬂlan Freer. 23

Name ge &e;g_sta__g@xa;u@-
Stephen Freer 28
:Iyiamth Freer 27

*Laborer

U.S. Census, Ulster County, Town of New Paltz’
Dw&llmg #1631 Hausehold #171

Name Age
P W.A Freer 4.0"
Cath 75
Cath A. 14
James L. Hess 14

1860 U

Reaif?ersanal Value
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Page s

Schoonmaker-Freer House

. 216 Qld Kingston Road

New Paltz, Ulster County

1860

1865

1874

1875

1909

U.S. Census, Ulster County, Town of New Paltz
Dwelling # 199 / Household # 204
Naine Ape
Stephen Freer 35

Mariah 36
Gertrude M 16
Elizabeth B 7

Frances J 5
StephenD 3

Frank Johnson 158

Realf?ersanal Value
$2; GGG;‘SSGO

The low real estate values apparently reflect the brothers” shares in the farm. An exchange of
residences may have occurred by this point, since Stephen’s household was growing, However,
Steven held a srialler share of the rfeal estate value, which would suggest he was living in'the
lesser place. Nevertheless, a 1874 newspaper entry stated that thie wood frame house and 50-
acre farm belonged o Peter W.A. Freer. Their mﬁthe:* Catherme, ‘was still alive in 1860 and
Tivinigwith Peter:

Peter W.A, Freer married Sarah Stokes and- moved to the vi’ﬁa;gcf:;. [LeFevre 361]

17 Dec 1874 NPI

Mrs, John J. Hood has purchased of Stephen Freer the farm beiongmg to Peter WA, Fregr
about 3 miles north of the village— 50 acres for $4000.

Eliza Deyo Hood (1830-1899)

Lived in house with sons Isaac and Stephen

Uister County Atlas: “S[tephen] Freer”
The map was ewdenﬂy created priorto the 1874 sale,

Richard 8. Deyo owned farm. {LeFevre, 125]
Richard Deyo was the brother of Bliza Deyo Hood; wr Ameha Woad Deyo [obit IV:169]

1905 & 1925 N.P. Census

1961

Children, John R.W. and Jennie; both resided in house

11 Oct 1961 NPI
Estate of Jennie Deyo (Estate sala on ¥ Oet) '
Eight room country style house with basement, electricity and naw plumbing; large barn,

chicken houses and two car garage. The premises corisisting ef appr@mmatelv 6 % acres.
Peter L Harp, executor :




Page 6

Schoonmaker-Freer House
216 01d Kingston Road
New Paltz, Ulster Cmmtv

1968 David & Theresa Graham purchased the house.

1977 10 July 1977 NPN
.ﬂ‘ 1§ Qfﬁ}& oldest

fé,.med the oak-slats in the wall i

formerly beenp” k vith mud, Ho
The parcel hias &
1991  Dutch barn demolished

1996

Theresa Graham Sullivar Express Tnn

2003 18.April 2003 KF
Fire Damages N ew Paltz Inn,

SOURCES:
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Schmnmak&r-?reer House
216 .0ld Kingston Road

- New Paltz, Ulster Courity

Freor Farm ﬁ.ccugxs,s the gasmm ﬁn_d,







